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The first printed book on architecture 

1 ALBERTI, Leon Battista. De re aedificatoria. Florence: Nicolaus Laurentii Alamanus, 29 
December 1485. Chancery folio (265 x 207 mm). 196 (of 204) leaves, lacking 8 leaves (=gathering k, 
never bound in). 34 lines. Type: Laurentii 111Rb. 6- and 7-line initial spaces with printed guide-letters 
at beginning of each book. Signatures: a-d8 e6 f-o8 p6 q-z8 (-k8) &8 [con]8 [rum]8 (a1r blank, a1v 
dedication to Lorenzo de'Medici, a2r caption title, [con]7v colophon, [rum]8r verse to the reader by 
"Baptista siculus," [rum]8v registrum). Frequent errors in signatures (e.g., first leaf a1 unsigned, leaves 
a2-a4 signed "a i" - "a iii"). Bound in 19th-century half calf over paste-paper boards, spine with 4 raised 
bands and gilt lettering in second compartment (spine ends chipped, joints partly split, wear to board 
edges). Light browning and occasional spotting internally; lower outer corner of first leaf and fore-
margin of final leaf with paper restoration (not affecting text), smaller paper defects at lower edge and 
outer corner of a few leaves at beginning (likely from animal bites), finger soiling in places, r6 and y6 
with clean tear, r6 and u8 with paper flaw at upper outer corner. Foliation added in pencil. Provenance: 
Biblioteca Trivulziana, Milano (small stamp on first text leaf and "duplicate" stamp on rear pastedown). 
A crisp, clean and tall copy which has an export license from Italian cultural authorities. The Bibliotheca 
Trivulziana confirmed to us that this copy had been in their library and - being a defective duplicate - 
was deaccessioned decades ago. (#003972)                € 45,000 

EDITIO PRINCEPS, FIRST ISSUE, OF THE FIRST PRINTED TREATISE ON ARCHITECTURE, with colophon 
in state A (see BMC VI 630), gathering [rum] and bifolium l4-5 not reset.  

"Alberti was both a true 
humanist of great learning and a 
practising architect. Philosophy, 
religion, education and manners 
all came within his scope; he also 
wrote some poetry and fables. 
But his most enduring books are 
those on the theory of art. They 
constitute the first literary 
formulation of the aesthetic and 
scientific theories of the 
Renaissance on architecture, 
painting and sculpture. The De 
Re Aedificatoria ('On Building'), 
the first original Renaissance 
treatise on the art, may have 
been finished as early as 1450 - 
before Alberti himself became a 
practising architect of 
importance - but was published 
posthumously by Bernardo 
Alberti in 1485 . . . His work on 
architecture is largely based on 
classical principles as expressed 
in Vitruvius. Like Vitruvius's own 
book Alberti's is divided into ten 
books treating of general 
principles of design and 
ornament, churches, palaces in 
town and country, and the 
planning of towns, gardens, 

canals, locks, etc. In accordance with classical principles, the principal elements of architecture are 
defined as beauty and ornament. Beauty is essentially harmony, the correct proportion of the parts. 
This, according to Alberti ... is not a conception of the artist's fancy but can be reasonably calculated 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003972/leon-battista-alberti/de-re-aedificatoria
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on mathematical principles. It is related to Pythagoras's system of musical harmonies. Beauty is a 
quality not recognized purely by individual taste, but by a rational faculty common to all men. Alberti 
considers architecture not only for ecclesiastical purposes or private patrons, but for the first time 
particularly as a civic activity. His book includes a scheme for building a whole new town, the earliest 
printed example of town planning. To Alberti the architect is purely an artist, educated in the liberal 
arts and working on scientific principles. He is the designer and planner: the technical execution should 
be left to a practical builder. Nevertheless, he was responsible for some of the most famous buildings 
of his time, such as the fagade of S. Maria Novella and the Rucellai Palace in Florence, S. Sebastiano 
and S. Andrea at Mantua" (PMM 28). 

Title and imprints from the colophon on leaf [rum]7 verso, which reads in full: "Leonis Baptistae / 
Alberti Floren/tini viri cla/rissimii de re / Aedificatoria opus elegantissi /mum et q[uam] maxime utile, 
Flo / rentiæ accuratissime impres / sum opera magistri Nicolai / Laurentii / Alamani : Anno / salutis 
Millesimo octua / gesimo quinto: quarto chalendas ianuarias" [first three lines all in capitals]. 

Various states of the colophon and the final gathering are recorded, as described in the British Museum 
catalog (VI, 630). The Bodleian catalog further summarizes combinations of variation: " ... with 
colophon A and the innermost sheet of gathering l (l4 /l5) printed with Nerlius's type 110 R; [or] with 
colophon B and the innermost sheet of gathering l and the last gathering ([rum]) printed with Nerlius's 
type 110 R. Nerlius's type is distinguished from Laurentii 111RB by a separate ‘Q'. The Bodleian copy 
represents a third stage, having colophon A but without any occurrence of a separate ‘Q' on l4 (yet 
one on l5v) and only one in gathering [rum], at [rum]6v." (Catalogue of books printed in the fifteenth 
century now in the Bodleian Library, Oxford, A-092). 

Bibliography & References: PMM 28; Hain *419; Goff A215; Klebs 32.1; Proc. 6131; Pell.26; GW 579; 
BMC VI:630; ISTC ia00215000. 
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The foundation of modern hydrodynamics 

2 BERNOULLI, Daniel.  Hydrodynamica; sive, de viribus et motibus fluidorum commentarii. 
Strassburg: Johann Heinrich Decker for Johann Reinhold Dulsecker, 1738. 4to (252 x 193 mm). [8], 304 
pp. Title and first text page with large engraved vignette, first dedication leaf verso with large woodcut 
intitial, 12 folding engraved plates by I.M. Weis bound at end. Signatures: [pi]4 A-2P4. Contemporary 
polished cat's paw calf, spine with 5 raised bands gilt-tooled in compartments and with gilt-lettered 
red morocco label to second compartment, red-dyed edges, marbled endpapers (extremities rubbed, 
some wear and chipping to head of spine, board edges and corners). Text and plates crisp and clean 

throughout with only light even 
browning and minor occasional black 
spotting. Collated and complete. A very 
good+ copy in untouched 
contemporary binding. Provenance: old 
ownership inscription on head of title 
page; University library of Vilnius (early 
ink stamp to title). The curator of rare 
books in the library has confirmed to us 
that was a duplicate copy 
deaccessioned long time ago. 
(#003905)               € 7500 

Roberts & Trent, Bibliotheca 
Mechanica, pp. 34-35. Norman 215, 
PMM 179 (mentioned). - FIRST EDITION 
of Daniel Bernoulli's most important 
work, the foundation of modern 
hydrodynamics (a term first employed 
in this book), and containing his 
formulae for calculating the velocity, 
duration and quantity of liquid issuing 
from an opening in a container. Other 
chapters deal with water oscillations, a 
theory of machinery (including an 
extensive treatment of the screw of 
Archimedes) and an important section 
which introduces his kinetic gas theory. 
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3 BLIGH, William. A Voyage to the South Sea, undertaken by Command of His Majesty, for the 
Purpose of Conveying the Bread-Fruit Tree to the West-Indies, on His Majesty's Ship The Bounty (. . .). 
Including an Account of the Mutiny on Board the Said Ship, and the Subsequent Voyage of Part of the 
Crew, in the Ship's Boat, from Tofoa, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch Settlement in the 
East Indies. London, George Nicol, 1792-1790. Three parts in one volume. 4to (314 x 243 mm). [10], 
153 [1]; [3] iv, 88; [1], 246-264 pp., including engraved frontispiece portrait of the author, 7 engraved 

maps and plates (5 folding), the 2 maps in the section of the 
Narrative are printed on light blueish paper. "A Narrative of the 
Munity" has separate title-page and pagination. Contemporary 
polished brown calf, gilt-decorated spine with (later) green 
morocco lettering piece, board-edges gilt tooled (expertly 
rebacked preserving most of the original spine leather, minor 
wear to corners); protected in custom-made cloth slipcase with 
red morocco lettering piece. Text crisp and clean throughout 
with only some minor age-toning, occasional light offsetting 
from plates; few pages with light spotting, first and final page 
with brown staining of outer margins from binder's glue. 
Provenance: William Lloyd, Aston (armorial bookplate to front 
pastedown, dated 1806). A fine, wide-margined copy. 
(#003936)               € 18,000 

VERY RARE FIRST EDITION. One of very few copies specially 
printed and issued to include the "Narrative of the Mutiny" with 
the 1790 title-page and with separate pagination. It opens with 
the first part of the first edition of the account of A Voyage to 
the South Sea, which breaks off at the end of chapter XII (after 
p.153) and is followed by the first edition (1790) of A Narrative 
of the Mutiny, on board of His Majesty's Ship Bounty (pp. iv,1-
88) and is concluded by the final part of A Voyage to the South 
Sea, which opens with chapter XIX (pp. 246-264). Chapters XIII-
XVIII are thus replaced by the Narrative of the Mutiny. This first 
version of the Narrative was published during Bligh's absence 
when he was on his second voyage to the South Sea, and was 
written and edited from Bligh's journal by James Burney under 
supervision of Joseph Banks. A second version was included in 
the first edition of the official 1792 report.  

"One of the most remarkable incidents in the whole of 
maritime history" (Hill) took place after leaving Tahiti near Kotu 

Island on April 27, 1789. Bligh was set by Fletcher Christian with 18 loyal seamen in the small ship's 
launch. A six weeks journey, more than 3000 miles, led to Timor. Even during this voyage Bligh was 
capable of doing a large number of valuable cartographic and scientific observations.  

"Bligh presented copies to the Lords of the Admiralty and other influential people in the hope that his 
account of the mutiny would absolve him from any blame that might be leveled against him because 
of the incident. (. . .) Bligh, known in the British navy as "Bread-Fruit Bligh", made two voyages to the 
South Pacific to transport this product to the British West Indies. During the first voyage he was in 
command of the ill-fated Bounty (1787-1790); during the second he was commander of the Providence 
(1791-1793). He had earlier served under Captain Cook, as sailing master on Cook's third voyage 
around the world. In 1805, Bligh was appointed governor of New South Wales, but from 1808 to 1810 
he was imprisoned by rebellious soldiers. He was promoted to admiral in 1811." (Hill). "Seine 
Charaktermängel waren Eitelkeit, Heftigkeit und Hochmut; seine Bedeutung als Nautiker und 
Entdecker bleibt unbestritten" (Henze).  

The first printing of the complete official edition of Bligh’s account of his voyage and the subsequent 
celebrated “mutiny on the Bounty.” A brief Narrative of the Mutiny had been published in 1790 “for 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003936/william-bligh/a-voyage-to-the-south-sea-undertaken-by-command-of-his-majesty-for-the-purpose-of-conveying-the-bread
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the purpose of communicating early 
information concerning an event 
which had attracted the public 
notice,” and it had been expected 
that the account of the preceding 
voyage would be published later as a 
separate volume. It was decided, 
however, to print the entire work, 
with a revised Narrative, as a 
convenience to the reader, and as an 
excuse to correct and expand the 
original text. Bligh, himself, was on 
his second breadfruit voyage in 
1792, and this edition was actually 
written and prepared for publication 
by James Burney and Sir Joseph 
Banks from Bligh’s journal. For those 
who had purchased the Narrative, 
and who did not want the revised 
version, the text was also printed 
without Chapters XIII through XVIII 
(pages 154--245) of this edition. 

References & Bibliography: Du Reitz 
Bibliotheca polynesiana 93; 
Ferguson 126; Hill p. 27; Sabin 5910; 
Kroepelien 87; Sabin 5908a, 5910; 
Howgego p.124-126; O'Reilly/ 
Reitman 543; Henze I, p.275.  
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An important stepping stone towards his hilosophiae naturalis theoria 

4 BOSCOVICH, Roger Joseph.  De lege virium in natura existentium dissertatio. Rome: J. G. 
Salmon, [1755]. 4to (222 x 170 mm). 42, [2] pp., including unnumbered imprimatur leaf at end, 
engraved folding plate, woodcut device on title, woodcut headpiece and -initial; single leaf with 
manuscript list of Boscovich's published early works tipped in at end. Signatures: A-D4 E6. Later paper 
wrappers, red sprinkled edges, hand lettering to book-block spine showing (light staining and spotting, 
minor repair of inner hinges with tissue paper, bifol. A2/3 working loose). Text and plates crisp and 
bright throughout, very minor pale spotting to final pages. An excellent copy. (#003928)             on hold 

EXCEPTIONALLY RARE FIRST EDITION BY "THE LAST POLYMATH TO FIGURE IN AN IMPORTANT WAY IN 
THE HISTORY OF SCIENCE" (DSB). The present work is an important stepping stone by Boscovich in his 
contribution to structural analysis, which would culminate three years later in his publication of 
Philosophiae naturalis theoria. This work, wherein he pre-empted by 150 years the theories of Mach, 
Poincaré and Einstein, posited a revolutionary atomic theory whereby every material point links a point 
in space and a moment in time. 

"The starting points of 
Boscovich's theory of natural 
philosophy are the principles of 
simplicity and 
similarity/analogy, as well as 
the principle of continuity. This 
constitutes the deductive side 
of Boscovich's theory. The 
empirical starting point for the 
theory was the analysis of a 
problem that was the focus of 
scientific interest at the time: 
the collision of bodies, a 
problem that represented a 
kind of test for the principle of 
continuity. For more than two 
millennia - from Leucippus to 
Dalton - classical atomic theory 
explained the sheer infinite 
diversity of the material world 
mainly through the diversity of 
its elementary building blocks 
(atoms). Newton expresses this 
clearly in the Regula tertiae of 
his Philosophiae naturalis 
principia mathematica: "The 
extension, impenetrability, 
mobility and gravity of the 
whole derive from the same 
properties of its parts; 
therefore it follows that the 
smallest parts of bodies must 

have the same properties as regards their extension, solidity, impenetrability, mobility and gravity. This 
is the basis of all philosophy". Boscovich, whose model of matter assumes uniform, mutually identical 
elementary particles, must take a different path here: The diversity of matter forms and properties is 
explained by agglomerates of puncta ("particulae"). Boscovich rightly devotes a great deal of attention 
to them, as the particles in his model of matter are indispensable links between the abstract world of 
puncta and the abstract world of puncta and the "phaenomena" that we perceive with our senses. The 
characteristics of Boscovich's universal law of force allow for a multitude of very different particles 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003928/roger-joseph-boscovich/de-lege-virium-in-natura-existentium-dissertatio
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even in the first agglomeration steps, which can differ in their internal structure (i.e. spatial 
arrangement of the puncta), shape and size. As the degree of agglomeration increases, the number of 
possible variations increases rapidly. It was not until 1754 that Boscovich published a larger treatise 
entitled De continuitatis lege, which not only dealt with the foundation of his theory, the principle of 
continuity, but also offered the opportunity to present a brief but systematic exposition of his theory. 
The effect continues to be understood as the determination of the state of the singular point of matter, 
without distant action and collision. At the same time, Boscovich announces an ambitious undertaking 
for the first time: "It will also be possible to express the law of this force by the simplest algebraic 
formula. One year after the publication of this treatise, Boscovich examined six conditions (sex 
conditiones) in De lege virium in natura existentium, 1755, which must be fulfilled in order to find an 
algebraic formula for his law of force" (transl. from Talanga, p. 55, 62) 

References & Bibliography: J. Talanga, Vorarbeiten zur Theoria Philosophiae Naturalis. In: Ruder 
Boscovich und sein Modell der Materie (H. Grössing & H. Ullmair, editors), Verlag der Österreichischen 
Akademie der Wissenschaften, Wien 2009, pp. 56-65; Riccardi I, 178 (46); Honeyman 424; DSB II, p.326.  

 

5 BOYLE, Robert. The General History of the Air, designed and begun by the Honble Robert Boyle 
Esq. London: Printed for Awnsham and John Churchill, 1692. 4to (185 x 157 mm). xii, 259 [1] pp., title 
within double-line border, woodcut illustrations in text, final page with publisher's adverts; preliminary 
pages ix--xii misbound between p. 258 and 259; section titles within continuous pagination. Signatures: 
A4 a2 B-Z4 Aa-Kk4 Ll2. Text contains "A register kept by Mr. Locke in Oxford" (p. 104-132) and "A letter 
to the author" [from John Locke] (p. 137-141). Contemporary half calf and marbled paper of card 
boards, spine with 5 raised bands and faint gilt lettering in second compartment (leather rubbed, 
boards worn with paper chipped at outer margins, corners heavily scuffed, first free endpaper gone). 

Text with light browning; 
some dust- and finger soiling 
mostly to outer margins; a 
few ink smudges and smaller 
stains in places; frequent but 
tiny wormholes and -tracks 
mostly at lower blank margin 
and not affecting text; few 
leaves creased; occasional 
dog-earing. Provenance: 
William Anderson 
(ownership inscription on 
title page); (?)Levins Brough 
(inscribed on front 
pastedown). Good working 
copy in untouched binding.  
(#003925)              € 7600 

RARE FIRST EDITION, the 
issue without woodcut 
diagrams on any of the 48 
section titles. The first clear 
statement on the kinetic 
theory of gases. 
Posthumously published, it 
was seen through the press 
by John Locke, Boyle's friend, 
and contains some of Locke's 
own meteorological 
observations. The work is of 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003925/robert-boyle/the-general-history-of-the-air-designed-and-begun-by-the-honble-robert-boyle-esq
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considerable importance in the history of science - the views Boyle expressed here became the basis 
for the phlogiston theory of combustion, and it is the product of his life's work. 

"Boyle's scientific life began and ended with studies of the air, and his last work on the subject, 
published posthumously, is of special interest in that it sums up his ultimate conclusions . . . a most 
remarkable passage on the 'Structure' of the air . . amounts virtually to a statement of the modern 
kinetic theory of gases . . . The later parts of the book are taken up with discussions of clouds, mist, 
wind, and an important series of barometric observations based on 'A Register kept by Mr (John) Locke, 
in Oxford' (from June 1666 to June 1683) . . . A long and interesting letter from Locke, dated 'Ch. Ch. 
5° May, 1666' relating to the Barometer, is reprinted on pages 137-41" (Fulton 194). 

References: Fulton, A Bibliography of the Honorable Robert Boyle, p. 133-34 (no. 194); Wing, B3981; 
ESTC R11260.  

 

6 GESNER, Conrad.  Historiae animalium. Liber I: De quadrupedibus viviparis / Liber II: De 
quadrupedibus oviparis. Adiectae sunt etiam novae aliquot quadrupedum figurae, in primo libro de 
quadrupedibus viviparis / Appendix historiae quadrupedum viviparorum et oviparorum. Zürich: C. 
Froschauer, 1551-1554. Three parts in one volume. Folio (388 x 248 mm). [40], 1104, [12]; [8], 110, [2]; 

27 [1] pp. Separate title page and 
pagination for appendix, both main 
titles with printer's woodcut device, 
woodcut initials, woodcut illustrations 
in text (many full-page). Blank leaves 
*4 and I8 present. Signatures: [alpha]-
[beta]6 [gamma]8 a-z6 A-Z6 Aa-Zz6 aa-
zz6 aaa6; *4 A-H6 I8, a6 b-c4. Bound in 
17th century full calf, boards with 
blind-stamped center vignette, spine 
with raised bands and gilt-lettered 
morocco label in second compartment 
(extensive repair of leather over spine, 
boards and board corners, these parts 
with cat's paw mottling). Text 
generally very crisp and clean 
throughout, the first title leaf slightly 
stained and spotted, rehinged and 
with marginal tearing repaired; leaves 
Oo3-4 bound-in as duplicates; tear in 
blank fore-margin of f.rr3; worming to 
blank inner margin of final 2 leaves; 
occasional annotations in neat ink 
manuscript; light waterstaining at top 
gutter and outer margines in places. 
Provenance: Jh. Duvernin (bookplates 
to front pastedown).  
(#003895)               € 9500 

FIRST EDITIONS of the first 3 parts of 
Conrad Gesner's historia animalium, 
which was "the most authoritative 
zoological book between Aristotle and 
the publication of Ray's classification 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003895/conrad-gesner/historiae-animalium-liber-i-de-quadrupedibus-viviparis-liber-ii-de-quadrupedibus-oviparis
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of fauna in 1693. "Conrad Gesner was one of the great polymaths of the Renaissance. He was a 
German-Swiss who studied at Basle, Paris and Montpellier, became professor of Greek at Lausanne 
and finally professor of medicine at Zürich where he died of the plague. His 'History of Animals' is an 
encyclopaedia of contemporary knowledge, intended to replace not only medieval compilations but 
even Aristotle's work of the same title. Like any modern encyclopaedist Gesner drew upon the best 
sources of information available to him, and although borrowing a great deal from his predecessors 

(including Aristotle), also commissioned many 
articles from contemporary experts. He had 
himself a competent knowledge of natural 
history, a great love of nature, and a healthy 
scepticism towards most of the old myths and 
legends. The [entire] work consists of five large 
volumes containing some three thousand five 
hundred pages and one thousand woodcuts. The 
first four volumes - published 1551-8 - deal with 
quadrupeds, birds and fishes; the posthumous 
fifth volume with snakes and, in an appendix, 
scorpions. The animals are arranged 
alphabetically, each being discussed under eight 
sections: (1) name in different languages; (2) 
habitat, origin, description of internal and 
external parts; (3) environment, movement, 
diseases, intellectual faculties; (4) mental life, 
habits, instinct; (5) animal's use to man; (6) 
animals as food; (7) animals for medical purposes; 
(8) literary history, fables and anecdotes, sacred 
and emblematical animals, etc. Like 
contemporary herbals, and some earlier works on 
zoology, Gesner's encyclopaedia was enriched by 
crude but often lively woodcuts. Most were 
prepared specially for this work; others - like the 
rhinoceros after Dürer - were borrowed. They are 
realistic enough to act as a valuable supplement 
to the text. Although the Historia Animalium does 
not yet show any recognition of a connexion 
between different forms of living nature and fails 
to conform to our modern ideas of biological 

research, it was a great step forward and remained the most authoritative zoological book between 
Aristotle and the pubbcation of Ray's classification of fauna in 1693. It was many times reprinted and 
although it often suffered at the hands of editors, it remained the standard reference book even as 
late as Linné [. . .] and beyond, because neither Linné nor Ray included illustrations. Editions were 
published in German in 1557-1613, an English abridgement by Topsell in 1607; and Gesner's 
unpublished notes on insects formed the basis of Moffet's Insectormu sive Minimorum Animalium 
Theatrum, 1634. Cuvier [. . .] was one of his greatest admirers and named him the 'German Pliny'" 
(PMM 77). 

References & Bibliography: PMM, Printing and the Mindo of Man 77, Horblit 39, Sparrow 83, Adams 
G-535; Nissen IVB 349; not in Norman. 
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From the library of Herbert McLean Evans 

7 GIBBS, Josiah Willard. On the Equilibrium of Heterogeneous Substances, pp. 108-248 [With:] 
On the Equilibrium of Heterogeneous Substances (concluded), pp. 343-524, in: Transactions of the 
Connecticut Academy of Arts and Sciences, vol. III. New Haven: Published by the Academy, 1874-78. 
Two volumes, 8vo (235 x 150 mm). Entire volumes: xi [1], 1-248; [5], 250-529 [1] pp., including title 
page and leaf of contents to each volume, errata page at end of 2nd vol., text illustrations and 
diagrams, 60 photo-lithographed plates and errata on final unnumbered page. Uniformly bound in 
later half green morocco, gilt-lettered red spine labels, cloth-backed endpapers (extremities somewhat 
rubbed, corners bumped). Upper edges gilt, others left uncut. Text crisp and clean throughout with 
just light even age-toning and a trifle of dust-soiling and slight fraying to fore-margin of few uncut 
leaves protruding from the book block; title page of first volume slightly chipped at fore-margin. 
Provenance: Herbert McLean Evans* (his bookplates loosely inserted); British Patent Office Library 
(stamps to head of content page and verso of plate 37 ("removed from Patent Office Library, Mar. 
1960") in first volume; note "8.10.85 / Presd" added in ink manuscript and "collated/Norman" in pencil 
to end of Gibb's article p.248 in first volume; further hand-lettering to lower edge of first volume. A 
very good, complete set with interesting provenance of this rare journal. (#003917)              € 9500 

VERY RARE FIRST EDITION, in the 
complete journal volume, of Gibbs' 
epoch-making work which can be 
regarded "A foundation treatise on 
physical chemistry, the interpretation 
of chemical processes by application of 
thermodynamics and mathematics" 
(Horblit 40). Here, "Gibbs showed by 
the use of mathematical processes how 
thermodynamics may be used in the 
interpretation of chemical processes, 
and gave the first demonstration of the 
Phase Rule" (Evans 60). "This work of 
over three hundred pages was of 
immense importance. When scientists 
finally realized its scope and 
significance, they praised it as one of 
the greatest contributions of the 
century" (Crowe, p. 151). "Gibbs, the 
greatest American mathematical 
physicist, introduced in ['On the 
Equilibrium of Heterogeneous 
Substances'] the 'phase rule' to solve 
the intricate problem of the equilibrium 
of such mixtures as chemical solutions 
and metal alloys. Largely ignored both 
in America and abroad for more than 
ten years after this initial appearance, 
its impact upon modern industrial 
technology was enormous, leading 
directly to the modern manufacture of 
plastics, drugs, dyes and organic 
solvents. His mathematical equations 
relieved scientists of immeasurable 
numbers of experiments in order to 

ascertain the precise conditions for successful chemical processes" (Norman 899). His "early papers, 
as well as Gibbs's major memoir on thermodynamics that soon followed them, appeared in the 
Transactions of the Connecticut Academy of Arts and Sciences, a new and relatively obscure journal 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003917/josiah-willard-gibbs/on-the-equilibrium-of-heterogeneous-substances-pp-108-248-with-on-the-equilibrium-of
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whose non-local circulation consisted largely of exchanges with other learned societies, including some 
140 outside the United States. Gibbs did not count on finding his potential readers among those who 
checked the contents of the Transactions" (DSB, p. 389). "Though Gibbs's work was published in one 
of the most obscure of American scientific periodicals, Gibbs attempted to gain wider circulation for 
his ideas by mailing a larger than usual number of offprints of the papers to scientists he believed 
would be interested [. . .] Gibbs mailed nearly 100 copies of [the offprint of] each of the two parts of 
his paper, mostly to individuals, and 10 each to institutions. Of these few appear to have survived" 
(historyofinformation online resources). The work is rare on the market in any form: ABPC/RBH list 
four copies in the last 25 years including only the Norman copy in the offprint form. 

*Herbert McLean Evans (1882-1971) was an American anatomist and embryologist best known for co-
discovering Vitamin E. He took a strong interest in the history of science and was an active collector of 
rare books in the field. His collection was later acquired by the Harry Ransom Center at the University 
of Texas at Austin. His Exhibition catalogue "First Editions of Epochal Achievements in the History of 
Science lists Gibb's work on p.27. 

References: Dibner 49; Evans 60; Horblit 40; Honeyman 1495; Norman 899 (offprint issues); DSB V, pp. 
286-93; Crowe, A History of Vector Analysis, 1967. 

 

8 HEROLD, Johannes. Heydenweldt und irer Götter anfängcklicher Ursprung, durch was 
verwhänungen den selben etwas vermeynter macht zugemessen, umb dero willen, sie von den alten 
verehert worden... Basel: Henrichum Petri, 1554. Three parts in one volume. Folio (311 x 198 mm). 

[288], ccxcv, cxxx, [2] pp. Title-page 
with woodcuts printed in red and black; 
final leaf with colophon on recto and 
printer's device on verso; more than 
400 woodcut illustrations in text, 
woodcut initials, section titles, 7 
double-page tables mounted on stubs 
and folded in. Signatures: π4 a-b4 c-d2 e-
h6 i-k4 l-q6 r4 s2 t6 v4 x6 y8 z6 aa8 bb-cc4 
dd8 A-AA6 BB4 ²AA-GG6 HH2 II6 KK-LL8. 
Bound in 17th-century brown calf, 
spine with 4 raised bands, gilt-lettering 
and rich gilt tooling in compartments, 
red-sprinkled edges (spine with small 
patch of chipped leather, foot of spine 
scuffed, joints partly split, corners 
bumped, some wear to extremities). 
Light even browning of paper 
throughout, occasional minor spotting 
and finger-soiling; the Bifolia s1/2 and 
aa5/6 slightly shaved at fore-margins, 
Aa3-6 and Bb3-4 with tears at lower 
margin not affecting text; 4 mounted 
bifolia working loose. A very good copy, 
collated and complete.  
(#003946)               € 9500 

FIRST EDITION of the first German-
language presentation of the ancient 
world of the gods and an extremely 
richly illustrated compilation. In the 
first books "Von den heydnischen 
Göttern" some of the gods described 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003946/johannes-herold/heydenweldt-und-irer-gotter-anfangcklicher-ursprung-durch-was-verwhanungen-den-selben-etwas
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are illustrated in small format. In addition to the text illustrations, there are also synoptic picture 
compilations of the most important gods on double pages. The work also contains several double-page 
plates, which the author calls "planetary plates" on the title page. The planets named after gods are 
placed in relation to other planets and constellations and the alleged effect of this constellation on the 
earth and humans is explained in a kind of horoscope. 

Johannes Herold (born 1511 in Höchstädt) who lived as a theologian in Basel, belonged to the circle 
around Erasmus and was introduced to hieroglyphics, among other things. The main part of the work 
is a translation of Diodorus, illustrated with woodcuts. In addition, Hans Holbein the Younger, the 
master D. S. (astronomer on p. CXC), Niklaus Manuel, Hans Rudolf Manuel, David Kandel, Jacob Clauser 
and several unknown masters also contributed. Of particular interest today is the fruit of Herold's 
Egyptian studies: a Horapollo translation, richly decorated with emblematic woodcuts (assembled on 
two double-leaf text sheets and therefore sometimes counted as plates). Also shown are views and 
smaller maps mostly from Sebastian Münster's Cosmography (Germany, East Prussia, Italy, Sardinia 
(full-page), Sicily, Crete, Cyprus, Scandinavia, England, Africa, etc.); animals and plants; depictions of 
mining (from Agricola), allegorical figures, gods, hieroglyph emblems (to the Book of Horus) etc. Seven 
double leaves are bound on folds (folded on the outside).  

Bibliography: VD 16 H 2545; BM, German Books 400; Goed. II, 320, 8; Adams H 421; STC 400, 
Hieronymus, Griech. Geist, 245, Ibrahim Hilmy I, 310, Schweiger I, 96, and II, 334. 
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With fine hand-coloring throughout 

9 HOMANN, Johann Baptist. Homannischer Atlas von Hundert Landkarten darinne die Erdkugel 
mit allen ihren Theilen geographisch vorgestellet und nach dem Unterschied der Reiche und Staaten 
deutlich illuminiret worden. Nebst einer Einleitung in die mathematische, natürliche und historische 
Geographie. Nürnberg: In Verlag der Homannischen Erben, 1747. Large Folio (533 x 335 mm). [2], 40 

pp. of text; engraved additional 
title, engraved portrait 
frontispiece of Homann, 
letterpress title printed in red and 
black with engraved vignette, 
index of maps, 40 pages of text in 
German and 100 engraved maps 
(2 folding) with designations in 
Latin, French or German, all with 
fine contemporary hand-
coloring. Each map bound-in 
double-page on stubs. The 
engraved additional title titled in 
Latin "Atlas Novus Terrarum 
Orbis Imperia, Regna et Status 
exactis Tabulis Geographice 
demonstrans, Opera". Bound in 
its original, contemporary full 
calf, spine with 8 raised bands, 
gilt tooled in compartments, gilt 
lettering pieces in second and 
eights compartment; boards 
mottled and with gilt tooling, red-
dyed edges (repairs to binding, 
spine, joints and corners, boards 
and edges rubbed and 
scratched). The text and plates 
generally clean and bright, some 
marginal restorations with Japan 
paper of tears and edge defects, 
light even browning, minor 
occasional spotting, staining and 
soiling mostly at outer margins. 
Map 25/Lothringia with repaired 

torn patch at right fore-margin with loss of border; map 26/Romano-Germanici shorter at upper 
margin, map 53/Italia slightly shaved at upper margin ca. 1 mm into first headline, plate 59 with torn 
small patches near lower left corner affecting border. In all a very fine copy, rarely found in such 
condition with the original binding preserved. (#003817)              € 28,000 

FIRST EDITION in this form. Johann Baptist Homann (1664-1724) started his career in Amsterdam as a 
map engraver and apprentice with the Danckerts family before returning to Nuremberg to establish 
himself in business in 1702. Following the long Dutch tradition, the Homann family became the most 
prominent in the publication of maps in Germany in the 18th century, not only because they 
reintroduced the German language to the map business, but above all because Homann sold their 
maps at significantly lower prices than their Dutch and French counterparts, who had dominated the 
market until then. After the publication of his first atlas in 1707, Johann Baptist Homann became a 
member of the Berlin Academy of Sciences and in 1715 was appointed Geographer of the Emperor. 
After his death, the business was managed by his son until 1730 and subsequently passed on to his 
heirs with the name, precisely, of Homann Heirs. 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003817/johann-baptist-homann/homannischer-atlas-von-hundert-landkarten-darinne-die-erdkugel-mit-allen-ihren-theilen


Catalogue 70  Copyright © 2024  Milestones of Science Books. All rights reserved         Page 16 of 47 

The 103 hand-colored maps in our volume are by Johann Baptist Homann and his heirs as well as 
Matthäus Seutter and include a world map, 2 celestial, 4 maps of continents, and regional maps of 
Germany, France, Italy the Low Countries and others. The maps of the Americas include "Americae 
Mappa generalis" (1746), Homanns' second map of America, based on Jesuit explorations into the 
Interior of North America; and "Regni Mexicani seu Novae Hispaniae" (no date) with accurate depiction 
of the mouth of the Mississippi and the Great Lakes region. Added (and not part of this edition) are 3 
maps of Tirol, Canada and Baleares islands. Our copy obviously lacks (never bound in) the privilege 
leaf, which is listed in the register of sheets. Except for this, the atlas is complete as called for. 

 

Bibliography: Phillips 4195; and Wagner 1746 and 474. 
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Unsophisticated copy 

10 JEVONS, Stanley. On the Mechanical Performance of Logical Interference. In: Philosophical 
Transactions of the Royal Society of London. vol. 160, pp. 497-518, 3 lithographed plates (no. XXXII to 
XXXIV). London: for the Royal Society by Taylor and Francis, 1870. 4to (300 x 233 mm). Entire part II of 
volume 160:  viii, viii, pp. 255-608, 25 lithographed plates numbered XXVII to LII. Publisher's printed 
wrappers, pages uncut and unopened (light dust-soiling of covers, light bumping of corners, short clean 
tear at front wrapper fore-margin, paper over spine split at Jevon's article). Protected in fine custom 
half blue morocco over cloth folding case. Text and plates crisp and bright throughout. Provenance: 
Hon. Stanley C. Wisniewski* (pencil inscription at head of general title). (#003962)              € 1600 

FIRST EDITION OF JEVONS' 
DESCRIPTION OF HIS "LOGICAL 
PIANO" - THE FIRST MACHINE TO 
PERFORM OPERATIONS AT 
SUPERHUMAN SPEED. Called a 
"logical piano" because of its 
resemblance to the piano, Jevons' 
machine could through a series of 
switches perform logical calculations, 
an early prototype of the computer. 
He exhibited it before the Royal 
Society in January 1870, and his 
original is still on display at the 
History of Science Museum at Oxford. 
Jevons' device is considered "the first 
logic machine with enough power to 
solve complicated problems with 
superhuman speed" (Hook & 
Norman).  

*Stanley C. Wisniewski is an 
economist and judge who in 2006 
was appointed as one of the first 
three Federal Copyright Royalty 
judges for the U.S. Copyright Office. 
This is one of the books which formed 
the core of his curated collection that 
covers the most important 
developments across 700 years of 
economic history including landmarks 
in the field from Mirabeau to Ricardo, 
as well as Menger, Jevons and Walras, 
and up through Keynes, Von 
Neumann, and Markowitz. 

References & bibliography: Hook & Norman, Origins of Cyberspace 330; Tomash & Williams J15.  

 

  

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003962/stanley-jevons/on-the-mechanical-performance-of-logical-interference-in-philosophical-transactions-of-the
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11 JEVONS, Stanley. On a General System of Numerically Definite Reasoning. Offprint from: 
Memoirs of the Manchester Literary and Philosophical Society 3:4, pp. [2], 331-352. London: Taylor & 

Francis, 1870. 8vo (218 x 140 mm). 
Publisher's printed blue wrappers (light 
sunning of upper front wrapper, paper 
abrasion affecting first two letters of 
title). Custom archival folding paper 
chemise and cloth case. Light even age 
toning of text. Provenance Erwin Tomash 
(1921-2012 (bookplate to verso front 
wrapper); Hon. Stanley C. Wisniewski*. 
(#003963)                € 1500 

RARE FIRST EDITION, offprint issue, of 
Jevons' "modification of the systems to 
permit numerical quantities in the logical 
reasoning developed by George Boole 
and Augustus DeMorgan" (Tomash & 
Williams). 

*Stanley C. Wisniewski is an economist 
and judge who in 2006 was appointed as 
one of the first three Federal Copyright 
Royalty judges for the U.S. Copyright 
Office. This is one of the books which 
formed the core of his curated collection 
that covers the most important 
developments across 700 years of 
economic history including landmarks in 
the field from Mirabeau to Ricardo, as 
well as Menger, Jevons Reference: 
Tomash & Williams J14 (this copy). 

 

  

https://www.milestone-books.de/advSearchResults.php?action=search&orderBy=relevance&category_id=0&keywordsField=JEVONS%2C+Stanley
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12 KEKULÉ VON STRADONITZ, Friedrich August. Untersuchungen über aromatische 
Verbindungen. In: Annalen der Chemie und Pharmacie, vol. 137, pp. 129-196, 1 folding lithographed 

plate. Leipzig & Heidelberg: C.F. Winter, 
1866. 8vo (196 x 126 mm). Entire volume: 
Annalen der Chemie und Pharmacie 
(F.Wöhler, J.Liebig & H.Kopp, editors), 
volumes 137-140 (1866). With in total 7 
plates (some folding, 1 colored), 1 folding 
table. Contemporary black half calf over 
cloth, gilt-lettered spine, red sprinkled 
edges (joints repaired, spine label gone but 
blind-stamped lettering present) rubbed, 
spine worn. Text with light even browning 
mostly to outer margins, final pages with 
dampstain to upper gutter. Provenance: 
Chemical Department Woolwich (gilt 
lettering on front board plus some ink 
stamps to second title and elsewhere). 
(#003924)                € 1200 

First printing of Kekule's great work on his 
benzene theory, which is based on the fact 
that the benzene molecule consists of a 
ring of six carbon atoms. "In 1866 Kekule 
provided a masterful interpretation of this 
transformation (of diazobenzene into 
aminobenzene) and of the catalytic role of 
the aniline salts, drawing upon his new 
theories of the constitution of the diazo 
group and its mode of fixation on the 
benzene ring" (DSB). 

Bibliography & references: Poggendorff III, 
711; DSB VII, p.282; NDB XI, 420. 
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13 KOCH, Robert. Untersuchungen über die Aetiologie der Wundinfectionskrankheiten. Leipzig: 
Verlag von F.C.W. Vogel, 1878. 8vo (220 x 153 mm). [4], [1] 2-80 pp., including 3 (2 double-page) 
lithographed plates numbered I-V as called for. Contemporary German half cloth over marbled boards 
(upper cover rehinged and spine repaired, minor wear to extremities). Text and plates with light even 
age toning (the title page stronger and with brown offsetting from collectors bookplate). Provenance: 
Prof. Dr. C.Seyfarth (bookplate to front pastedown). A very good copy. (#003977)              € 1800 

FIRST EDITION of "Koch's epochal work on the aetiology of traumatic infectious disease established his 
reputation. He inoculated animals with material from various sources and produced 6 types of 
infection, each due to microorganisms. He carried these infections through several generations of 
animals. His great work determined the role of bacteria in the aetiology of wound infections and 
demonstrated for the first time the specificity of infection" (Garrison-Morton).  

 

"Without doubt one of the greatest German scientists of any era, Koch was responsible for bringing 
the young science of microbiology to fruition. The son of a mining engineer, he was born in Clausthal, 
Germany. He graduated in medicine at Göttingen in 1866 and shortly thereafter served as an army 
surgeon during the Franco-Prussian War in 1870. After the war, he settled in Wollstein as a district 
physician and took up the busy routine of a country practice. In spite of the heavy demands of his 
practice, he continued to work actively with his microscope, having been deeply influenced by Henle . 
. . during his student years. His work in culturing, staining, and microscopy provided the basis for a 
variety of tests and procedures which are now standard practice in clinical diagnosis; his identification 
and isolation of specific bacteria led to new treatment modes for a number of diseases, including 
anthrax and cholera. Koch was undoubtedly the greatest contributor during the nineteenth century to 
the understanding of bacterial action. Using techniques he developed himself, Koch described six 
different bacteria found in wound infections and was able to carry the infections through several 
generations of animals. As a result of his work he was able to determine the role of bacteria in wound 
infections and to show the specificity of infection for the first time" (Heirs of Hippocrates). 

References & bibliography: PMM 366b; Norman 1229; Eimas, Heirs of Hippocrates 2053; Garrison-
Morton 2536; Cushing K156; Osler 1687; Waller 5345; DSB VII p. 422-435.  

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003977/robert-koch/untersuchungen-uber-die-aetiologie-der-wundinfectionskrankheiten
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One of a few existing copies of the first edition of l'homme machine 

14 LA METTRIE, Julien Offray de. L'homme machine. Leiden: Elie Luzac fils, 1748 (but 1747). 12mo 
(148 x 90 mm). [24], 108 pp. Signatures: *12, A-D12, E6. All pages uncut. [Bound after:] L'homme-plante. 
Potsdam: C. F. Voss, (1748). 12mo (156 x 95 mm). 58 pp. Signature: A-B12 C6, including final blank C6. 
All pages uncut. Contemporary blue paper wrappers, ink lettered spine (front wrapper with paper 
repair of lower portion and foot of spine, paper soiled and spotted). First work title and blank margins 
of few pages a bit dust-soiled, otherwise generally clean and crisp throughout. Provenance: ink 
inscription on first title: Papitze(?). Very good, untrimmed copy. (#003931)            € 45,000 

I. FIRST EDITION, EXCEPTIONALLY RARE, with the 
following issue points: title page with 6-line 
quotation from Voltaire, double bar between verses 
and imprint extending to letter "i" of Voltaire's name 
(second edition extending to letter "e", see e.g. the 
ETH Zurich copy), 108 numbered pages (second 
edition 109 pages and verso left blank). Our copy 
conforms in setting with the copy in BnF Paris 
(https://gallica.bnf.fr/ark:/12148/bpt6k10558389). 
Stoddard denotes this as the "true" first edition (#30) 
and differentiates between two versions of the 109 
page second edition, one (#31) with 6-line quote and 
the other (#32) with a 7-line quote from Voltaire on 
the title page. According to Stoddard, L'homme 
machine was reprinted three times with a title-page 
bearing the year "1748." Beside our copy, we were 
able to locate 5 other repositories of this first edition, 
all public libraries (Berlin, Staatsbibliothek; Univ. of 
Southern California, Los Angeles (also bound with 
l'homme plante); Harvard University; Bibliotheque 
National de France, Paris; Université Strasbourg). 
None of these other copies are uncut, which means 
that our copy is probably the only existing one in this 
original condition. 

In 1747 La Mettrie turned to Elie Lzac, publisher in 
Leiden, to have his L'Homme Machine printed.  
"However, the title and content of the book were so 
sulphurous that the consistory of the Walloon 

Church in Leiden, and later the States of Holland, also banned the work, which was accused of being 
Spinozist. Luzac had to destroy his stock, but nevertheless published two clandestine editions in 1748" 
(Jooken, transl.). 

L'Homme Machine forms a central text of materialism and mechanistic thinking in the 18th century. In 
this work, La Mettrie argues that man is a machine that functions through physical and chemical 
processes, without the need for an immaterial soul. This radical view represented a challenge to the 
religious and philosophical ideas of his time. The reception of L'Homme Machine was fierce in many 
circles. The idea that man is nothing more than a machine contradicted the notion of an immortal soul, 
which is central to Christianity and other religious traditions. La Mettrie was heavily criticized by the 
church and most of his contemporaries. The book was banned in France and La Mettrie was forced to 
flee Paris and eventually settle in Prussia. Many philosophers of the time, including Denis Diderot and 
Voltaire, distanced themselves from La Mettrie's radical views, even though they were also 
materialists. They saw the danger that his theses could damage the reputation of the Enlightenment 
by being too extreme and potentially nihilistic. Despite the general rejection, La Mettrie found 
supporters among the more radical thinkers of the Enlightenment. His work was discussed in secret 
circles, especially among those who opposed established religion and despotism. L'Homme Machine 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003931/julien-offray-de-la-mettrie/lhomme-machine-lhomme-plante
https://gallica.bnf.fr/ark:/12148/bpt6k10558389
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contributed to the development of materialism in philosophy. It 
influenced later thinkers who wanted to explain the world through 
the prism of science and physics without resorting to metaphysical 
or theological explanations. The book can thus be seen as one of 
the precursors of scientific materialism and atheism. La Mettrie was 
a medical doctor himself, and his mechanistic view also had an 
influence on medicine and biology. The idea of viewing the human 
body as a kind of machine led to new approaches in medical 
practice and the study of the human body.  

II. RARE FIRST EDITION, Stoddard's "A-edition" with p. [5] line 3 
reading "enco-"; pp. 19 and 20 numbered in the gutters; p. 48 
misprinted as 84.  The book was written and published in Potsdam 
while La Mettrie was seeking refuge with king Frederick II of Prussia. 
In L'homme-plante, La Mettrie develops the idea that humans are 
similar in nature to plants, seeing both the physical and 
psychological constitution of humans as a product of the laws of 
nature and physical conditions. La Mettrie argues that man is a 
purely material being who, like plants, is subject to certain 
mechanical and chemical processes. The similarities between 
humans and plants are that both are organisms that rely on 
nutrients, reproduce, grow and eventually die. He emphasizes that 
there is no fundamental difference between animate and inanimate 

nature, but that everything can be explained by the same natural processes. The work represents a 
radical challenge to the idea at the time that humans occupy a special position in nature and 
contradicts the idea of an immaterial soul or free will. 

References & literature: Lieve Jooken & Guy Rooryck: Elie Luzac et l’homme plus que machine (1748): 
la parole dialogique d’un imprimeur des lumieres. In: Cadernos de traducao, 38(1), 2018, p.197-225; 
Ann Thomson: La Mettrie ou la machine infernale. In: Corpus. Revue de philosophie 5/6 (1987), p. 15-
26; Francine Markovits: La Mettrie, l'anonyme et le sceptique. In: Corpus. Revue de philosophie 5/6 
(1987), p. 83-105; Willem Thijssen: Some new data concerning the publication of L'homme machine 
and L'homme plus que machine (1977) In: Janus: revue internationale de l'histoire des sciences, de la 
medecine, de la pharmacie et de la technique, Vol. 64, p. 159-177; Roger E. Stoddard, Julien Offray de 
La Mettrie - A Bibliography, Dinter, Köln, 2000, p. 31.  

Bibliography: Stoddard 30; En Francais dans le texte 151; Tchemerzine VI, p. 465; Garrison-Morton 586. 
Second edition only: Wellcome III, p.438. NLM/Blake 254. Waller 19862. Norman 1270. 
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15 LINNAEUS, Carlous [Linné, Carl].  Philosophia Botanica in qua explicantur fundamenta 
botanica cum definitionibus partium, exemplis terminorum, observationibus rariorum, adjectis figuris 
aeneis. Stockholm: Godofr. Kiesewetter, 1751. 8vo (203 x 125 mm). [6], 362 pp. Engraved frontispiece 
portrait of the author engraved by I. M. Bernigeroth, 9 engraved plates, and 2 full-page woodcuts in 
text. Contemporary panelled calf, spine with 5 raised bands richly gilt in compartments and gilt 
lettering piece (boards and extremities rubbed, corners slightly bumped), marbled pastedowns. 
Internally somewhat evenly browned throughout, faint dampstaining to outer margin of a few leaves. 
Provenance: Svante Wennergren (signed on rear flyleaf), further (illegible) ownership signatures to 
front flyleaf and title. Rare with the engraved frontispiece portrait. (#003312)               € 2200 

Sparrow; Milestones of Science 135; Soulsby 437; Hulth 72; D.S.B. VIII, p.376. FIRST EDITION. 
"Continuing his study on the classification of plants, Linnaeus published Philosophica botanica in 1751. 
In this he attempted to organize a natural system based on structure, but this work was never 
completed" (Sparrow).  

 

"In 1751 he published Philosophies botanica, his most influential work but actually only an expanded 
version of Fundamenta botanica. In it Linnaeus dealt with the theory of botany, the laws and rules that 
the botanist must follow in order to describe and name the plants correctly and to combine them into 
higher systematic categories." (DSB) 

The plates have also been used in "Hortus Cliffortianus".The engraved portrait, which was supplied to 
only a few copies, is present in this copy. 
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The exceptionally rare second edition 

16 MACHIAVELLI, Niccolo. Libro della arte della guerra di Niccolo Machiauegli cittadino et 
segretario Fiorentino. Florence: per li Heredi di Philippo di Giunta, 1529. 8vo. [1], 2-112 [i.e. 120] leaves. 
Imprint from colophon on p1v; numerous errors in foliation. Signatures: a-p8. Woodcut printer's device 
with motto "Nil candidius" (Z649) on title and final leaf verso; final 8 text leaves of gathering p with 7 

double-page woodcut diagrams of military formations. 
Original limp vellum, spine and front cover lettered in ink 
(some chipping and small holes in vellum of front cover, 
leather cords mostly gone, vellum soiled, stained and 
scratched, first flyleaf present only). Text with light even 
browning and occasional minor brown spotting, but 
generally quite clean and crisp throughout; the lower outer 
corner of first 8 leaves (gathering "a") with paper repair of 
small cut-out (not affecting text); final gathering working 
loose; occasional annotations and markings in brown ink. 
Provenance: two illegible ink stamps on title page over 
formerly erased ones (paper thinning). This book comes 
from a private Italian collection and got a valid export 
license of the Italian cultural authoritiy. An amazing copy in 
its original unrestored binding. (#003973)           € 28,000 

EXCEPTIONALLY RARE SECOND EDITION of Niccolò 
Machiavelli's treatise on military strategy, first published in 
1521 and written between 1519 and 1520.  It is the book 
"that Machiavelli considered his most important, [...] with 
seven double-page woodcut military diagrams unknown to 
Renouard and not mentioned by any bibliographer. 
Machiavelli, according to Burckhardt 'the greatest 
dilettante who has ever treated in that character of military 
affairs' (ed. 1945, p. 63), wrote this book to prove that a 
citizen soldiery is the surest guard for the preservation of 
the common liberty, and that a strong infantry is the most 

reliable weapon. It is thus considered the first truly 
scientific exposition of modern strategic principles. The 
work, dedicated to his patron Lorenzo Strozzi, is in the 
form of a dialogue in the Rucellai gardens at Florence, 
where Machiavelli supposes that certain noble young 
men-Fabrizio Colonna, Cosimo Rucellai, Zanobi 
Buondelmonti, Luigi Alamanni, Battista dalla Palla-have 
gathered for Fabrizio's visit to the city. The principal 
speakers are Fabrizio (representing the author) and 
Cosimo. Machiavelli expresses a lively admiration for 
the military science of the Romans, and great scorn for 
its degeneration in Italy. He prefers infantry to cavalry, 
fortified camps to fortified cities, rapid movements and 
decisive clashes to the slow tactics of the condottieri. 
He calls finally for a national liberator who will unite 
Italy" (William Schab, catalogue no 16, item no. 134, 
1951). This second edition is very rare in the trade. 
Only one other copy is recorded in RHB, sold by rare 
book seller William Schwab in 1951. 

Bibliography: Gamba, 601; Brunet, III, 1277 (note); 
Graesse, IV, 324; Renouard, 1825, p. Iii ("107 ff."). With 
the Seven Woodcut Diagrams of Infantry Tactics  

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003973/niccolo-machiavelli/libro-della-arte-della-guerra-di-niccolo-machiavegli-cittadino-et-segretario-fiorentino
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17 MAIER, Michael. Viatorium, hoc est, de montibus planetarum septem seu, metallorum. Rouen: 
Jean Berthelin, 1651. 8vo (163 x 104 mm). 224 pp., including letterpress title with woodcut device; 
additional engraved title showing personifications of the sun, moon, Mars, Venus, Jupiter, Saturn and 
Mercury; 7 engraved text illustrations; woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces. Bound in contemporary 

vellum over thin boards, spine 
lettered in ink (vellum soiled). 
Light even browning internally, 
minor faint dampstaining to first 
pages, occasional minor spotting. 
Very good copy in untouched 
binding. Provenance: dated 
ownership inscription to front 
pastedown, upper book block 
inscribed "Sulphuus". Very good 
copy in untouched binding. 
(#003933)               € 3900 

SECOND EDITION, very rare, of 
this alchemical and emblematic 
work by Michael Maier 
concerning the seven metals and 
the planets supposed to 
correspond to them. The work 
was first published in 1618, the 
same year as his Themis Aurea 
devoted to the Rosicrucians. 
Michael Maier's career is closely 
linked to alchemy; he served 
Rudolf II, who was very interested 
in the subject, and then became 
interested in the Rosicrucians. His 
various alchemical works 
generally include a few 
engravings. This one contains 7 
superb engravings, one of which 
is particularly striking, depicting 
an elephant fighting with a kind of 
chimera.  

References & bibliography: 
Duveen 383; Gardner 436; Caillet 
7006, Stanislas de Guaita 544. 
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18 MANILIUS, Marcus. Astronomicon ad Caesarem Augustum liber primus (-quint[us]). Milan: 
Antonio Zarotto, 9 November 1489. Folio (298 x 200 mm). 60 unnumbered leaves. Roman letter, 40 
lines, capital spaces with guide-letters. Signatures: A4 a-h6 I8. The colophon reads "Hoc 
praestantissimu[m] Manilii Poetae astronomici op[us] Impressu[m] fuit in civitate Inclyta Mediolani. 
Per Antoniu[m] Zarotu[m] Parmensem. Anno salutis christiane M.cccc.Lxxxviiii quinto Idus novenbris 
Sub Illustrissimo Principe Ioanne Galeazio Duce Mediolani Sexto foelicissimo." Bound in 20th century 
stiff vellum, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, blue-dyed edges, new endpapers. Text crisp and clean 
throughout with very little age-toning and faint dampstaining to fore-margin of 2 leaves. A fine, tall 
copy. (#003951)                      € 9500 

VERY RARE EARLY PRINTING, the 
first of Stephanus Dulcinius, of the 
Astronomicon by the Roman 
astrologer and poet Marcus 
Manilius, who lived in the first 
century AD. The Astronomicon is a 
poem in five books. The astrological 
system, which is based on ancient 
traditions, relates the individual fate 
of people to the signs of the zodiac. 
Manilius was the first to develop the 
horoscope, which was created 
somewhat later by Claudius 
Ptolemaeus, with which the 
character traits and future destiny 
of a person could be calculated 
based on the constellations of the 
stars. The Astronomicon was first 
printed by Regiomontanus (Johann 
Müller) at Nuremberg, 1473-4, then 
had five subsequent Italian editions 
before the end of the century. All 
incunable editions of the 
Astronomicon are rare and this 
Milan edition, the 5th overall, is one 
of the rarest. According to Goff, 
there are only two copies in the USA 
(Houghton and Huntington 
libraries) and the British Museum 
copy is imperfect. RHB lists only one 
other copy of this Milan edition sold 
at auction (Sothebys London, 24th 
Nov. 1969, lot no. 26, USD 1440.00). 

Bibliography & References: BMC VI, 
721; USTC 993257; Haiti 12705; Goff 205; Klebs 661.5; IGI 6129 
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One of the most influential books of the modern era 

19 MARX, Karl. Das Kapital, Kritik der politischen Oekonomie. Vol. 1: Der Produktionsprocess des 
Kapitals. Hamburg: Verlag Otto Meissner, 1867. 8vo (212 x 132 mm). xii, 784 pp. Contemporary 
German half cloth over marbled boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, speckled edges (minor 
unobtrusive repair to spine ends and paper over boards, spine and boards rubbed, corners bumped). 
Light even age toning internally, very minor occasional spotting, slight dust marking at upper margin 
from previously inserted bookmarks and a few light creases and dog-ears in places. Provenance: 
annotated throughout in light pencil by a learned reader in shorthand German; from a German 
aristocratic collection. A very good, clean copy. (#003926)              € 75,000 

FIRST EDITION OF ONE OF 
THE MOST INFLUENTIAL 
BOOKS OF THE MODERN 
ERA. Only this first volume 
was published in Marx's 
lifetime; his friend and 
supporter Friedrich Engels 
edited and published 
volume II in 1885 and 
volume III in 1894. "The 
history of the twentieth 
century is Marx's legacy. 
Stalin, Mao, Che, Castro -- 
the icons and monsters of 
the modern age have all 
presented themselves as his 
heirs. Whether he would 
recognize them as such is 
quite another matter... 
Within one hundred years of 
his death half the world's 
population was ruled by 
governments that professed 
Marxism to be their guiding 
faith. His ideas have 
transformed the study of 
economics, history, 
geography, sociology and 
literature" (Wheen). Marx's 
great polemic was the 
summation of his quarter of 
a century of economic 
studies, mostly at the British 
Museum. "Marx himself 
modestly described Das 
Kapital as a continuation of 
his Zur Kritik der Politischen 
Oekonomie, 1859. It was in 
fact the summation of his 
quarter of a century's 

economic studies, mostly in the Reading Room of the British Museum. The Athenaeum reviewer of the 
first English translation (1887) later wrote: 'Under the guise of a critical analysis of capital, Karl Marx's 
work is principally a polemic against capitalists and the capitalist mode of production, and it is this 
polemical tone which is its chief charm'. The historical-polemical passages, with their formidable 
documentation from British official sources, have remained memorable; and, as Marx (a chronic 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003926/karl-marx/das-kapital-kritik-der-politischen-oekonomie-vol-1-der-produktionsprocess-des-kapitals
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furunculosis victim) wrote to Engels while 
the volume was still in the press, 'I hope the 
bourgeoisie will remember my carbuncles 
all the rest of their lives'. Carbuncles, 
financial embarrassment and political pre-
occupations of many kinds hampered 
Marx's work on Das Kapital, which he 
would never have completed but for the 
material and moral support of Engels. At 2 
a.m. on 16 August 1867, when he had just 
corrected the final proofs, Marx wrote to 
'Dear Fred' that the first volume was 
finished 'thanks to you alone. Without your 
self-sacrifice for me I could never possibly 
have done the enormous work. . . The 
[Pound] 15 received with best thanks'. By 
an odd quirk of history the first foreign 
translation of Das Kapital to appear was 
the Russian, which Petersburgers found in 
their bookshops early in April 1872. Giving 
his imprimatur, the censor, one Skuratov, 
had written 'few people in Russia will read 
it, and still fewer will understand it'. He was 
wrong: the edition of three thousand sold 
out quickly; and in 1880 Marx was writing 
to his friend F. A. Sorge that 'our success is 
still greater in Russia, where Kapital is read 
and appreciated more than anywhere 
else'. The first French translation, issued in 
10-centime parts in 1872-5, was 

substantially revised by Marx himself; and these revisions were taken into account when at length the 
first English translation, by Samuel Moore and Edward Aveling, appeared in London, in 1887, four years 
after Marx's death, under the editorship of Engels. Aveling was the husband of Marx's youngest 
daughter, Eleanor, and Moore an old friend, an unwilling businessman (like Engels), who later turned 
to the law and ended as a magistrate in Nigeria" (PMM). 

References: PMM, Printing and the Mind of Man, 359; Rubel 633, 635-636; Wheen, Karl Marx, p.1. 
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A landmark paper on the kinetic theory of gases 

20 MAXWELL, James Clerk.  On the Dynamical Theory of Gases. In: Philosophical Transactions of 
the Royal Society of London for the Year 1867, Vol. 157, pp. 49-88, text diagrams. London: Taylor and 
Francis for the Royal Society of London, 1868. 4to (280 x 222 mm). Entire volume 157 offered: iv, [5], 
iv, [4], 26, 672 pp., 32 lithographed plates (some colored), folding letterpress table. Bound in early 20th 
century three-quarter sprinkled calf over marbled boards, spine with 2 gilt-lettered morocco labels, 
minor gilt decoration in compartments (extremities rubbed). Text and plates generally crisp and clean 
throughout with just a little minor browning to outer margins and light dust-soiling of general title-
page. Provenance: Athenaeum Library Liverpool (small ink stamps to title, text leaves and plates); 
Gesamthochschul-Bibliothek Duisburg (stamp and deaccession stamp to verso of title). A very good, 
clean copy. (#003916)                      € 1300 

FIRST EDITION of this landmark 
paper on the kinetic theory of 
gases which produced the 

Maxwell-Boltzmann 
distribution formula, a crucial 
step forward in the 
understanding of 
thermodynamics. "The 
measurements of gaseous 
viscosity at different pressures 
and temperatures made by 
Maxwell and his wife in 1865 
were their most useful 
contribution to experimental 
physics. The 'Dynamical 
Theory of Gases,' which 
followed, was Maxwell's 
greatest single paper" (DSB IV, 
p.220). 

One of Maxwell's most 
important research projects 
dealt with the kinetic theory of 
gases. Beginning with Daniel 
Bernoulli, this theory was 
further elaborated by the 
subsequent investigations of 
John Herapath, John James 
Waterston, James Prescott 
Joule and especially Rudolf 
Clausius. It reached such 
perfection that its predictive 

accuracy put it beyond all doubt. Maxwell, who proved to be a brilliant experimenter and theorist in 
this field, developed it further in a superior way. Between 1859 and 1866, he developed the theory of 
the distributions of velocities in particles of a gas, work later generalised by Ludwig Boltzmann. The 
formula, called the Maxwell–Boltzmann distribution, gives the fraction of gas molecules moving at a 
specified velocity at any given temperature. In the kinetic theory, temperatures and heat involve only 
molecular movement. This approach generalised the previously established laws of thermodynamics 
and explained existing observations and experiments in a better way than had been achieved 
previously. His work on thermodynamics led him to devise the thought experiment that came to be 
known as Maxwell's demon, where the second law of thermodynamics is violated by an imaginary 
being capable of sorting particles by energy. 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003916/james-clerk-maxwell/on-the-dynamical-theory-of-gases-in-philosophical-transactions-of-the-royal-society-of-london-for
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Presentation copy to Robert Jameson, inscribed and signed by the author 

21 MURCHISON, Sir Roderick Impey. The Silurian System founded on Geological Researches in the 
Counties of Salop, Hereford, Radnor, Montgomery, Carmarthen, Brecon, Pembroke, Monmouth, 
Gloucester, Worcester, and Stafford with descriptions of the coal-fields and overlying formations. 
London: John Murray, 1839. Two parts bound in two volumes plus separate atlas volume. 4to (308 x 
243 mm). Part I: xxxii, 576 pp., subscribers' list, text illustrations, 16 lithographed and engraved plates 
(2 folding and linen-backed, 3 hand-colored, 3 maps on two sheets). Part II: [4], 579-768 pp., text 
illustrations, 31 engraved plates of fossils plus 9 folding hand-colored plates, each signed at foot by 
Murchison. The large hand-colored geological map in three linen-backed folding sections housed in 
separate case. Uniformly bound in contemporary half plum morocco and cloth; each spine with 5 
raised bands, compartments with gilt lettering and ruling, brown-dyed edges and marbled endpapers 
of first two volumes (minor wear to extremities, atlas volume rebacked preserving original spine 
leather, boards partly sunned). Internally bright and clean throughout with just a little finger soiling in 
places, the last text page of vol. I a bit dust-soiled, first folding plate in vol. I slightly soiled and frayed 
at fore-margin, 2 lithographed plates in vol. II with brown spotting. Provenance: Presentation copy 
inscribed by the author "To Professor Jameson from his friend Roderick Murchison" on first blank leaf 
of vol. I; Canterbury (New Zealand) Public Library (bookplates and red ink stamps). An exceptional 
presentation copy.  (#003976)                  € 15,000 

FIRST EDITION, INSCRIBED AUTHOR'S PRESENTATION COPY of this classic of geology. The presentee, 
Robert Jameson, author of numerous geological works, was Regius Professor of Natural History at the 
University of Edinburgh for fifty years. 

 

Murchison's six years of study "resulted in the establishment of the Silurian system of grouping 
geological formations found elsewhere, keyed to those he had found in the border counties" (Dibner), 
i.e., the border counties of South Wales and adjoining counties of England. Agassiz, Sowerby and 
Lonsdale provided a special section on characteristic fossils. It can be regarded "an important 
milestone in geology, for it established the oldest fossil-bearing classification then known" (ODNB). 
Murchison received substantial help from Arthur Aikin with notes on Shropshire, and as Norman 
states, Murchison's geological research in the Welsh borderland and South Wales brought to an end 
the confusion hitherto surrounding the so-called 'Transition' rocks: "Murchison was the first to 

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003976/sir-roderick-impey-murchison/the-silurian-system-founded-on-geological-researches-in-the-counties-of-salop-hereford-radnor
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establish a uniform sequence 
of Transition strata, to which 
he gave the name 'Silurian' 
after a British tribe; these 
strata constituted a major 
system with uniform fossil 
remains, displaying an 
abundance of invertebrates 
and a complete lack. . . of the 
remains of vertebrates or land 
plants" (Norman). 

"Murchison's Silurian System is 
a book of great importance to 
all students of Lower 
Palaeozoic geology. It gives an 
account of the distribution and 
succession, palaeontology and 
economic geology of the rocks 
of South Wales, the Welsh 
Borders, and the western 
Cotswold Hills. The chapters 
dealing with the Mesozoic and 
Upper Palaeozoic rocks added 
details to a story that was well 
known by 1839, the year of 
publication. But the chapters 
on the fossiliferous rocks 
below the Old Red Sandstone, 
which Murchison named the 
Silurian System, opened to 

view the sequence of rocks and fossils of this ancient epoch of Earth history for the first time. These 
chapters are still an important reference for the geologist and palaeontologist today." (Thackray). 

It literally made new epochs in Earth-history out of what had hitherto been a confused complex of so-
called Transition rocks (cf. 
Rudwick). 

The Canterbury Public 
Library was closed and 
books dispersed in the 90s. 
Christie's conducted a sale 
of several books in 1998. 

References: Challinor 141; 
Dibner, Heralds 97; Norman 
1569; Nissen ZBI 2944; 
Ward & Carozzi 1620; J.C. 
Thackray, R.I. Murchison's 
Silurian System (1839), 
bibliographical pamphlet, 
1978; M.J.S. Rudwick, The 
Meaning of Fossils, 1976, 
p.191. 
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22 PANTHEUS, Joannes Augustinus [Pantheo, Giovanni Antonio]. Ars et theoria transmutationis 
metallicae cum Voarchadumia, proportionibus, numeris, & iconibus rei accommodis illustrata / 
Voarchadumia contra alchimiam. Ars distincta ab archimia, & sophia: cum additionibus, 
proportionibus: numeris & figuris opportunis. Two works in one volume. Paris: Vivant Gaultherot, 1550. 
8vo (156 x 103 mm). 34, 55 (i.e., 63), [1] leaves. Signatures: A-D8 E2; A-H8. Printed in Roman, Greek, and 
Hebrew type; with side notes. Title with woodcut vignette (world map), woodcut initials, 14 woodcut 
text illustrations (mostly full-page), text with Hebrew and angelic-Enochian alphabets; separate title-
page and foliation to second part, frequent misfoliations. Bound in late 18th to early 19th century half 
calf over marbled boards, flat gilt-tooled spine with gilt-lettered morocco label, red-sprinkled edges, 
rebacked retaining the original spine leather (boards and extremities rubbed). Text with light even 
browning, light pale waterstaining to outer margins in places, few leaves with dog-ears at upper corner, 
upper margin trimmed close with a few pages almost touching the headline. A complete and very good 
copy. (#003995)                      € 7500 

Two very rare sixteenth-century illustrated works on alchemy and metallurgy by the Venetian priest 
and alchemist Giovanni Antonio Panteo (or Pantheus). The first editions of 1519 (Ars et Theoria) and 
1530 (Voarchadumia), both printed in Venice, are virtually unobtainable. "Pantheus wrote against 
spurious alchemy and he deals partly with the assay of gold, which is illustrated with drawings of rolling 
mills, furnaces of various sorts with the accompanying apparatus and a balance of weights, and partly 
with the chemical preparation of various substances which were made at Venice in his time and were 
used in the arts. He describes, for example, the manufacture of white lead and of an alloy for mirrors" 
(Ferguson). In his Voarchadumia, Pantheus differentiated alchemy from archimia, stating that only the 
latter could transform metallic substances into gold. His neologism “Voarchadumia” is formed from 
the Chaldean word for gold and the Hebrew word for two rubies. The work also contains a recipe for 
making mirrors and two esoteric alphabets, one of which is based on the Occulta Philosophia (1513) 
by Heinrich Cornelius Agrippa von Nettesheim and the other on the mystical-biblical figure of Enoch, 
according to Pantheus. 

References & Bibliography: Caillet 8274; Duveen p. 450; Ferchl p. 393; Ferguson 2:166-7; Thorndike 
5:537-9; Adams P-184. 
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23 PASTEUR, Louis.  Études sur le vinaigre, sa fabrication, ses maladies, moyens de les prevenir; 
nouvelles observations sur la conservation des vins par la chaleur. Paris: Gauthier-Villars, Masson et 
fils, 1868. 8vo (226 x 150 mm). viii, 119 [1] pp., including half-title, woodcut illustrations. Contemporary 
simple cloth, gilt-lettered spine (light rubbing, bumping of corners). Text only little age-toned; minor 
pale spotting in outer margins; half-title a bit dust-soiled; occasional annotations and light markings in 
pencil at blank fore-margin; clean tear at fore-margin of p. 73/74 repaired. Provenance: T.A. Case 
(inscribed on front free endpaper); manuscript notes to final free-endpaper. (#003923)                € 500 

FIRST EDITION. It was in this work that Pasteur established the biological origin of the acetic 
fermentation process and refuted Liebig's theory that vinegar was the result of a purely chemical 
phenomenon. "Disagreeing with Liebig's interpretation of acetic fermentation as a chemical process 
requiring the presence of unstable organic matter, Pasteur approached the study of vinegar formation 
from a biological direction, searching for the micro-organism responsible for acetic fermentation. He 
determined experimentally that the 'mother of vinegar,' a fungus (Mycoderma aceti) that appeared on 
the surface of vinegar fermented by the traditional Orleans method, was capable of producing acetic 
acid in the absence of Liebig's unstable organic matter. He further demonstrated that the beechwood 
shavings used in the German method of making vinegar were covered with a thin film of this fungus, 
and that the shavings' 'catalytic' role, as defined by Liebig, was lost if this film was removed. Lastly, he 
proved that the diseases of vinegar, like those of wine, could be prevented by heating the finished 
product to a temperature of about 55 degrees Celsius" (Norman). 

 

References: Garrison & Morton 2480; Hooke & Norman, The Haskell F. Norman Library of Science & 
Medicine, 1656; DSB X, p. 365. 

 

  

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003923/louis-pasteur/etudes-sur-le-vinaigre-sa-fabrication-ses-maladies-moyens-de-les-prevenir-nouvelles-observations


Catalogue 70  Copyright © 2024  Milestones of Science Books. All rights reserved         Page 34 of 47 

A fundamental work of natural law 

24 PUFENDORF, Samuel. De Jure Naturae et Gentium, libri octo. Londini Scanorum [i.e., Lund]:  
Vitus Haberegger for Adam Junghans, 1672. [20], 1227 [1], [8] pp. Title page printed in red and black 
and with woodcut printer's device, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces. Signatures: a-b4 c2 A-6Z4 7A-
7Q4 7R2. [Bound with:] Apologia pro se, et suo libro adversus [J. Schwartz] autorem libelli . . . cui titulus, 
Index quarundam Novitatum, quas S. Pufendorf libro suo de Jure Naturae. Germanopoli [i.e., Leipzig]: 

n.p., 1674. [2], 86 pp. Signatures: A-L4. 
Two works in one volume. 4to (198 x 152 
mm). Contemporary full mottled calf; 
spine with 5 raised bands, gilt lettering 
piece and rich gilt tooling in 
compartments; red-sprinkled edges, 
marbled pastedowns, front free endpaper 
lacking (corners slightly bumped, few 
wormholes at hinges and boards, 
extemities rubbed). Protected in custom 
cloth folding case. Light even browning of 
text, occasional minor spotting; a few text 
markings in black and red crayon at 
beginning; small worktrack at fore-margin 
of first ca. 55 leaves occasionally entering 
text block (only a few letters affected). 
Provenance: inscribed on first title: "Ex 
Libris Greg. Balla, Vienna, 17--"(shaved at 
fore-edge); Hon. Stanley C. Wisniewski* 
(pencil inscription). A very good copy. 
(#003960)                € 8500 

I. FIRST EDITION OF ONE OF THE 
FUNDAMENTAL WORKS OF NATURAL 
LAW. With his legal conception of a 
secular natural law (rational law) and his 
advocacy of a uniform international law, 
Pufendorf had a significant influence on 
German and European legal and political 
philosophy in the 18th and 19th centuries 
and became one of the pioneers of the 
Enlightenment. However, for him, natural 
law was consistent with Christian 
revelation, as both have their origin in 

God. Under Calvinist rulers, Pufendorf proved himself to be a faithful Lutheran. He was not yet an 
Enlightenment philosopher. His rationalism affirmed a practical social reason guided by experience, 
which, emphasizing the natural equality of human beings, paved the way for the ideas of humanity 
and human rights and advocated tolerance. Natural law, which by its very nature is undefined in terms 
of content, is only seemingly secular in Pufendorf's writings, as it is in those of his contemporary John 
Locke, as it is defined in terms of content by equating it with Christian revelation through the 
fundamental ethical and legal convictions of the Bible. As his writings, together with those of Locke, 
were well received in the English colonies of North America, Pufendorf became one of the pioneers of 
the American Revolution and the United States' Declaration of Independence. In De jure naturae . . . 
Pufendorf builds on the ideas of Grotius. "It is a complete system of public, private and international 
law. Against Hobbes's view he contended that the state of nature was one of peace, not war, and he 
urged the view that international law . . . existed between all nations . . . [A work] of great importance" 
(David Walker, The Oxford Companion to Law). 

Bibliography: ADB XXVI, p.701f.; Roscher p.306f; Welzel, Die Naturrechtslehre Pufendorfs (1958). 
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II. RARE FIRST EDITION of 
Pufendorf's response to J. 
Schwartz's attack. Pufendorf's 
works on natural law were great 
sales successes, but they also 
triggered a large number of 
counter-writings, and this applies in 
particular to his De jure naturae et 
gentium. In 1673, Pufendorf's 
colleagues in Lund, Nikolaus 
Beckmann and Josua Schwartz, had 
an Index quarundam novitatum on 
the contents of Pufendorf's De Jure 
naturae et Gentium printed 
anonymously. Schwartz (1632-
1709) had studied in Wittenberg 
and Strasbourg, taught theology at 
the new university and was also the 
pastor of the German congregation 
there. The Index sharply criticized 
natural law and various implied 
theological consequences and 
demanded Pufendorf's removal 
from Lund University. This was the 
beginning of the Eris Scandica (the 
Scania Controversy), which 
prompted Pufendorf to write 
various defense-pamphlets, starting 
in 1674 with the Apologia pro se et 
suo libro. (see F. Böhling, Samuel 

Pufendorf, De jure naturae et gentium, Dritter Teil: Materialien und Kommentag, 2014, p. 25-26). 

*Stanley C. Wisniewski is an economist and judge who in 2006 was appointed as one of the first three 
Federal Copyright Royalty judges for the U.S. Copyright Office. This is one of the books which formed 
the core of his curated collection that covers the most important developments across 700 years of 
economic history including landmarks in the field from Mirabeau to Ricardo, as well as Menger, Jevons 
and Walras, and up through Keynes, Von Neumann, and Markowitz. 
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A fundamental new thesis about the nature of insects 

25 SWAMMERDAM, Jan. Historia Insectorum Generalis; ofte, Algemeene Verhandeling van de 
Bloedloose Dierkens. Utrecht: Meinardus van Dreunen, 1669. 2 parts in one volume. 4to (192 x 158 
mm). [28], 168; 48 pp., including half-title; title with woodcut vignette; woodcut initials, head- and 
tailpieces; 13 engraved plates (9 folding); 1 folding letterpress table bound at end; some 
mispaginations. Contemporary full vellum, spine hand-lettered in ink, boards ruled in blind (corners 
slightly bumped), blue-sprinkled edges. Very light age-toning and occasional spotting to text and a trifle 
dust-soiling to upper blank margins, plates browned stronger as usual due to different type of paper 
used; a few pages with faint pale dampstaining. Provenance: David P. Wheatland (small sticker to front 
pastedown). Handsome copy. (#003969)                   € 6500 

FIRST EDITION, RARE. 
Swammerdam's present work, 
which reached part 1 only, and 
a monograph on the mayfly 
are the only entomological 
works published by him in his 
lifetime. However, as Mary 
Winsor explains, 
"Swammerdam's thesis about 
insects was fundamentally 
new and significant [. . .] The 
1669 Historia was devoted to 
the overthrow of the idea of 
metamorphosis [. . .] The idea 
of metamorphosis, which 
Swammerdam was so 
determined to refute, was 
that of a sudden and total 
change from one kind of 
creature to another, 
comparable to the alchemical 
transmutation of a base metal 
into gold" (DSB). 
Swammerdam's main claim, 
anti-Aristotelian in nature was 
that "insects are no less 
perfect than higher animals, 
and are not really different in 
their modes of development." 

References & bibliography: Hagen 2:208; Krivatsy 11599; Nissen ZBI 4052; Mary Winsow, 
Swammerdam, In: DSX XIII, p. 171. 

 

  

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003969/jan-swammerdam/historia-insectorum-generalis-ofte-algemeene-verhandeling-van-de-bloedloose-dierkens
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26 TRITHEMIUS, Johannes. Liber octo questionum, quas illi dissoluendas proposuit Maximilianus 
Caesar. Cologne: Melchior von Neuss, 1534. 8vo (142 x 95 mm). 64 unnumbered leaves, including final 
two blanks H7-8; title within elaborate woodcut border, woodcut initials. Signatures: A-H8. Bound in 
later hardback with probably original vellum spine (ink lettered) and boards back with marbled paper 
(wear to extremities, boards rubbed, corners bumped). Text with light even browning, title-page 
working loose; large historiated woodcut initials, margins trimmed close in some places affecting 
printed marginals; a few text markings in red crayon. Provenance: Jean-Baptiste Verdussen, 
bookseller-publisher and first director of the Royal Academy of Antwerp with his copper-engraved 

bookplate to rear paste-down (in an oval, 
a stork feeds another with a snake, with 
the motto "Virtus Pietas Homini 
Tutissima"). (#003934)              € 2800 

RARE COLOGNE EDITION of this work by 
Johannes Trithemius, best known for his 
cabbalistic Steganography, used to create 
coded, keyed texts. In this work, 
addressed to Emperor Maximilian in 1508, 
the author deals with the question of 
demons, of which he distinguishes six 
genera: those of the four elements (genus 
igneum, genus aereum, genus terrestrium, 
genus aquaticum), a 'subterranean' genus 
(subterraneum) and a 'lucifuge' genus 
(lucifugum), which hates light. The work is 
largely based on Psellus' 11th century 
treatise on demons. 

Content: 1. De fide & intellectu. 2. De fide 
necessaria ad salutem. 3. De miraculis 
infidelium. 4. De scriptura sacra. 5. De 
reprobis atq[ue] maleficis. 6. De potestate 
maleficarum. 7. De permissione divina. 8. 
De providentia dei. 

Bibliography: VD-16 T-1987; Adams T-978; 
STC German (BL London) 870. Not in 
Machiels, BN Paris. 

 

  

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003934/johannes-trithemius/liber-octo-questionum-quas-illi-dissoluendas-proposuit-maximilianus-caesar


Catalogue 70  Copyright © 2024  Milestones of Science Books. All rights reserved         Page 38 of 47 

The nucleus for Walras' theory of marginal utility 

27 WALRAS, Antoine-Auguste. De la nature de la richesse et de l'origine de la valeur. Paris: 
Alexandre Johanneau, 1831. 8vo (197 x 127 mm). [4], xxiv, 334, [2] pp. Includes half-title and errata 
leaf bound at end. 20th-century calf-backed marbled paper boards bound by Ateliers Laurenchet, spine 
lettered and ruled in gilt (light rubbing of board edges). Custom cloth folding case. Text clean and bright 
throughout with only very minor light spotting to prelimiary pages, tiny hole in p. 107/8 and paper flaw 
in p.105/6 not affecting text, short tears at fore-margin of p. 29/30, 31/2 and 101/2 without loss (the 
former als repaired). Provenance: Stanley C. Wisniewski* (pencil inscription). Exceptional, wide-
margined copy, collated and complete. (#003961)               € 17,500 

EXCEPTIONALLY RARE FIRST EDITION 
(PARIS ISSUE) OF ANTOINE WALRAS'S 
WORK, CONTAINING THE SEEDS FOR HIS 
SON LEON'S MARGINAL UTILITY THEORY. 
In this seminal work, Walras rejects the 
existing theories of value (including 
utility, labor and production costs) and 
for the first time presents scarcity 
("rareté") as the source of value in 
relation to human needs. This idea was 
adopted by his son Leon, who used it as 
the starting point for his revolutionary 
theories of marginal utility. "A. A. Walras 
was one of the first economists who 
perceived that value was not determined 
by utility. He was led to the study of 
economics from the study of the theory 
of property . . . there are many passages 
in his writings in which he appears to be 
on the point of enunciating in precise 
language the more correct views that are 
now associated with the names of his son 
Léon Walras and Jevons" (Palgrave).  

The work was issued in Paris and Eyreux 
in 1831, and then re-issued in Paris the 
following year under a new imprint. In 
the spirit of Walras, we can regard copies 
of this first edition as particularly 
valuable, not only because of its 
significance but also because of its great 
rarity. We know of one copy in the Kress 
Library of Business and Economics, 
Harvard University, which has been 

digitally reproduced. OCLC also lists 7 other copies of both the Paris and the Evreux issue in public 
libraries (Berlin, Zürich, Paris, Poitiers, Brussels, Lausanne, and Turin). No other copy of the Paris issue 
is recorded to have sold at auction (RBH). A copy of the Evreux issue was sold at Reiss in 2023. 

*Stanley C. Wisniewski. Stan is an economist and judge who in 2006 was appointed as one of the first 
three Federal Copyright Royalty judges for the U.S. Copyright Office. This is one of 85 books which 
formed the core of his curated collection covering the most important developments across 700 years 
of economic history including landmarks in the field from Mirabeau to Ricardo, as well as Menger, 
Jevons and Walras, and up through Keynes, Von Neumann, and Markowitz. 

References and bibliography: Goldsmith 26693; Kress C-2997; Einaudi 5960; Palgrave, Dictionary of 
Economics, III, p.652 ff.  

https://www.milestone-books.de/pages/books/003961/antoine-auguste-walras/de-la-nature-de-la-richesse-et-de-lorigine-de-la-valeur
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TERMS of SALE 

1. Prices and tax 

All listed prices are in Euro currency and include 7% German value-added tax (VAT, Mwst.) for private end-consumers 
within Germany and the European Union. The shipping is free of charge. 

Listed items are subject to prior sale. 

 2. Revocation 

2.1 Right of Revocation  
 
You have the right to withdraw from this agreement within fourteen days without stating a reason. The period of 
revocation is fourteen days from the date on which the goods were accepted by you or by a third person appointed by you, 
who is not the carrier. 

In order to exercise your right of revocation, you must notify us 

Milestones of Science Books 
Jörn Koblitz 
Schulstrasse 18A 
27721 Ritterhude, Germany 
Phone: +49 (0) 421 1754235 
E-Mail: info@milestone-books.de 

accordingly in an unequivocal statement (e.g. letter sent by post, telefax or e-mail) of your decision to withdraw from the 
agreement. You may use the attached sample revocation form for this purpose, however this is not mandatory. Sending 
notification of your intention to exercise your right of revocation prior to expiry of the period of revocation shall be 
sufficient to comply with the period of revocation. 

2.2  Consequences of Revocation  
 
If you withdraw from this agreement, we shall refund all payments that we have received from you, including delivery costs 
(with the exception of additional costs that arise if you have selected a form of delivery other than the cheapest form of 
standard delivery offered by us) without undue delay and within fourteen days at the latest from the date on which we 
received the notice of revocation. For this refund we use the same method of payment that you used for the original 
transaction, unless expressly agreed otherwise with you; in no event will you be charged any fees for this refund. 

We may refuse the refund until the goods have been returned to us or until such time as you have provided evidence that 
you have returned the goods, whichever is the earlier. 

You must return or hand over the goods to us without undue delay and, at all events, within fourteen days at the latest 
from the date on which you notified us of your withdrawal from the agreement. The deadline shall be deemed to have been 
complied with if the goods are dispatched prior to expiry of the deadline. 

The immediate costs of returning the goods shall be borne by you. 

You shall only be required to compensate any loss of value if said loss of value can be attributed to any unnecessary 
handling of the goods for the purpose of testing the condition, properties and functionality of said goods. 

2.3 Exclusion of the right of revocation. 

There is no right of revocation for agreements on the delivery of goods that are not prefabricated and for the manufacture 
of which the consumer has made an individual selection or stipulation, or that have been clearly tailored to meet the 
personal requirements of the consumer. 
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Revocation form 

If you wish to withdraw from the agreement, please fill in this form and send it back to: 

Milestones of Science Books 
Joern Koblitz 
Schulstrasse 18A 
27721 Ritterhude, Germany 
Phone: +49 (0) 421 1754235 
E-Mail: info@milestone-books.de 

  

I / we(*)  
hereby withdraw from the agreement signed by me / us (*) for the purchase of the 

following goods:__________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Ordered on  (                                   )              Received on  (                                   ) 

Name of consumer(s): ____________________________________________________ 

Address of consumer(s): 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

  

  

____________________________                                                   ____________________ 

Signature of consumer(s):                                                                         Date: 

  

  

  

  

  

 

(*) delete as appropriate 
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Widerrufsbelehrung für Verbraucher 

Widerrufsrecht 

Sie haben das Recht, binnen vierzehn Tagen ohne Angabe von Gründen diesen Vertrag zu widerrufen. Die Widerrufsfrist 
beträgt vierzehn Tage ab dem Tag, an dem Sie oder ein von Ihnen benannter Dritter, der nicht der Beförderer ist, die Waren 
in Besitz genommen haben bzw. hat. 

Um Ihr Widerrufsrecht auszuüben, müssen Sie uns 

Milestones of Science Books 
Jörn Koblitz 
Schulstrasse 18A 
27721 Ritterhude, Deutschland 
Tel.: +49 (0) 421 1754235 
E-Mail: info@milestone-books.de 

mittels einer eindeutigen Erklärung (z.B. ein mit der Post versandter Brief, Telefax oder E-Mail) über Ihren Entschluss, 
diesen Vertrag zu widerrufen, informieren. Sie können dafür das beigefügte Muster-Widerrufsformular verwenden, das 
jedoch nicht vorgeschrieben ist. Sie können das Muster-Widerrufsformular oder eine andere eindeutige Erklärung auch auf 
unserer Webseite [http://www.milestone-books.de/terms.php] elektronisch ausfüllen und übermitteln. Machen Sie von 
dieser Möglichkeit Gebrauch, so werden wir Ihnen unverzüglich (z. B. per E-Mail) eine Bestätigung über den Eingang eines 
solchen Widerrufs übermitteln. 

Zur Wahrung der Widerrufsfrist reicht es aus, dass Sie die Mitteilung über die Ausübung des Widerrufsrechts vor Ablauf der 
Widerrufsfrist absenden. 

Folgen des Widerrufs 

Wenn Sie diesen Vertrag widerrufen, haben wir Ihnen alle Zahlungen, die wir von Ihnen erhalten haben, einschließlich der 
Lieferkosten (mit Ausnahme der zusätzlichen Kosten, die sich daraus ergeben, dass Sie eine andere Art der Lieferung als die 
von uns angebotene, günstigste Standardlieferung gewählt haben), unverzüglich und spätestens binnen vierzehn Tagen ab 
dem Tag zurückzuzahlen, an dem die Mitteilung über Ihren Widerruf dieses Vertrags bei uns eingegangen ist. Für diese 
Rückzahlung verwenden wir dasselbe Zahlungsmittel, das Sie bei der ursprünglichen Transaktion eingesetzt haben, es sei 
denn, mit Ihnen wurde ausdrücklich etwas anderes vereinbart; in keinem Fall werden Ihnen wegen dieser Rückzahlung 
Entgelte berechnet. Wir können die Rückzahlung verweigern, bis wir die Waren wieder zurückerhalten haben oder bis Sie 
den Nachweis erbracht haben, dass Sie die Waren zurückgesandt haben, je nachdem, welches der frühere Zeitpunkt ist. 

Sie haben die Waren unverzüglich und in jedem Fall spätestens binnen vierzehn Tagen ab dem Tag, an dem Sie uns über 
den Widerruf dieses Vertrags unterrichten, an uns oder an zurück zusenden oder zu übergeben. Die Frist ist gewahrt, wenn 
Sie die Waren vor Ablauf der Frist von vierzehn Tagen absenden. Sie tragen die unmittelbaren Kosten der Rücksendung der 
Waren. 

Sie müssen für einen etwaigen Wertverlust der Waren nur aufkommen, wenn dieser Wertverlust auf einen zur Prüfung der 
Beschaffenheit, Eigenschaften und Funktionsweise der Waren nicht notwendigen Umgang mit ihnen zurückzuführen ist. 

Ausnahmen vom Widerrufsrecht 

Das Widerrufsrecht besteht nicht bzw. erlischt bei folgenden Verträgen: 

- Zur Lieferung von Zeitungen und Zeitschriften oder Illustrierten, mit Ausnahme von Abonnement Verträgen; 

- Bei der Lieferung digitaler Inhalte (ebooks), die nicht auf einem körperlichen Datenträger (z.B. einer CD oder DVD) 
geliefert werden, wenn Sie dem Beginn der Ausführung vor der Bestellung ausdrücklich zugestimmt und zur selben Zeit 
bestätigt haben, dass mit der Ausführung begonnen werden kann und Sie Ihr Widerrufsrecht verlieren, sobald die 
Ausführung begonnen hat. 

Ende der Widerrufsbelehrung 
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Muster-Widerrufsformular 

(Wenn Sie den Vertrag widerrufen wollen, dann füllen Sie bitte dieses Formular aus und senden Sie es zurück.) 

— An: 
Milestones of Science Books 
Jörn Koblitz 
Schulstrasse 18A 
27721 Ritterhude, Deutschland 
Tel.: +49 (0) 421 1754235 
E-Mail: info@milestone-books.de 

 — Hiermit widerrufe(n) ich/wir den von mir/uns abgeschlossenen Vertrag über den Kauf der folgenden Waren: 

— Bestellt am (                                  ) / erhalten am (                             ) 

— Name des / der Verbraucher(s) 

— Anschrift des / der Verbraucher(s) 

 

— Unterschrift des / der Verbraucher(s) (nur bei Mitteilung auf Papier) 

— Datum 

 


